A commercial vessel M.V. Jag Darshan arrived at  Paradip
Port on March 29, 1976. It was being rummaged by the customs
officers from April 6, 1976 to April, 13, 1976. In course of

the  rummage the customs officers recovered various  contra-
band  goods  worth more than Rs. 1,40,000  (Rupees  one  lac
forty  thousand),  seized  some quantity  and  detained  the
vessel  by  issue of a proper notice to the  Master  of  the
vessel with a copy to the second respondent Sri V.L.  Choud-
hary,  Deputy  Conservator  of Paradip Port  Trust.  At  the
instance  of Sri V.L.